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Subject: 2013-14 C&S Program Claimed Projected Savings
Question 1

I. Please complete the attached spreadsheet (return your response in spreadsheet format only).

The spreadsheet include two tabs: 

1. The first tab: where applicable, please provide the program projected claimed savings both in gross and net basis (Table 1 and Table 2, respectively) for the transition period (2013-2014) for the four sub-programs; note that the savings should include interactive effects.

2. The second tab: where applicable, please provide the program projected claimed savings both in gross and net basis (Table 3 and Table 4, respectively) for the transition period (2013-2014) for the four sub-programs; note that the savings should exclude interactive effects.

Answer 1
The attached spreadsheet titled “Data Request C&S 2013-2014.xls” provides the energy savings estimates requested by the Question 1. For estimating energy savings from Title 24 building energy code measures, we forecasted construction rates in future years (after 2012) based on historic construction rates provided the California Building Industry Association (CBIA). Our forecast assumed that construction activities would recover starting from 2009 to the pre-recession levels (2006 construction rates) following the same historic recovery trends showed in the CBIA data. This construction rate forecast was developed based on communication with the Energy Division (Ayat Osman) and CPUC’s contractor for the CPUC 2011 Potential, Goal, and Target Study.
Energy savings from appliance standards are also impacted by the same economic recession. They should also be reduced from what were provided by the CPUC 2011 Potential, Goal, and Target Study. Since we do not have comprehensive information of history appliance sales, we did not include any adjustments to energy savings from appliance standards in the attached savings estimates.

For reference and easy comparison, we also provide the 2013-14 energy savings that were previous filed. The corresponding spreadsheet is titled “Data Request C&S 2013-2014 - Constant construction reduction adjustment.xls”.
Question 2

II. Please provide the Integrated Standards Savings Model (ISSM) in spreadsheet format that includes the assumptions used to estimate the projected claimed savings from the C&S program.  Please ensure that at minimum the following information is included in the spreadsheet:

1. Where applicable, for each of the four sub-programs, please include all the standards covered for each year (2013 and 2014).

2. For each standard provide, the potential energy savings, adjusted gross savings (including compliance rate adjustments) and net savings.

3. For each standard provide the following parameters:

· First year savings (GWh, MW, Mtherms)

· Standard Start Year

· Measure Life

· Installation Rate

· Indicate if Federal Standards

· Number of units in the market (applicable to Appliance Standards indicate if Federal or T 20)

· Floor area (square feet) (applicable to Building Standards)

· Compliance Rate

· Naturally Market Adoption Factor

Answer 2

The C&S savings spreadsheet model, titled “Total C&S Program Savings - 08202012 for Ayat DR.xlsm”, used to estimate energy savings requested by the Question 1 is attached to this response. The spreadsheet model includes all the detailed calculation steps and savings parameters listed in the above question. The C&S spreadsheet model was based on the CPUC’s C&S spreadsheet model used for the 2011 Potential, Goal, and Target Study. The only modification made to the CPUC C&S model is to include several options of construction rates forecast. The tab “IOU Summary” includes the final output for addressing Question 1.
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